

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff,**

v.

**DANIEL BAYLY,  
JAMES A. BROWN, and  
ROBERT S. FURST,  
Defendants**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**CR. NO. H-03-363 (Werlein, J.)**

**BROWN’S OPPOSITION  
TO GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO REVOKE BOND**

**COGDELL LAW FIRM**

**DAN COGDELL**

Texas Bar No. 04501500

**JAMES M. ARDOIN, III**

Texas Bar No. 24045420

402 Main Street, Second Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

Phone: 713-426-2244

Houston, Texas 77002

**SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.**

**SIDNEY POWELL**

Texas Bar No. 16209700

**TORRENCE E. LEWIS**

IL State Bar No. 222191

1920 Abrams Parkway, #369

Fax: 713-426-2255

Dallas, Texas 75214

Phone: (214) 653-3933

Fax: (214) 319-2502

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. BACKGROUND ..... 2

II. Brown Has Served A Full Sentence For The Only Two Counts  
Of Conviction The Fifth Circuit Affirmed. .... 4

III. As A Matter of Law, The Original Sentence Imposed By This Court,  
Predicated On Five Convictions, Was Part Of An Integrated “Sentencing  
Package.” This Package Must Be Unbundled And Brown Resentenced  
To “Time Served” For The Only Two Remaining Convictions. .... 6

IV. The Department of Justice’s Judicial Admission Must Be Enforced. .... 9

V. Further, Remanding Brown to Custody Would Violate The Double  
Jeopardy Clause And Due Process By Reimposing Sentences That Have  
Already Been Fully Served ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

EXHIBITS

Government’s Fifth Circuit response agreeing to Brown’s Release *Instanter* ..... Exhibit 1

Fifth Circuit’s Order releasing Brown *Instanter* ..... Exhibit 2

Excerpts of Brown’s Revised PSR ..... Exhibit 3

Letter from Arnold Spencer, 2/23/07 ..... Exhibit 4

Cogdell letter to Spencer, 2/26/07 ..... Exhibit 5

Spencer’s letter, 2/28/07 ..... Exhibit 6

Cogdell letter to Spencer, 3/02/07 ..... Exhibit 7

Spencer’s letter, 3/09/07 ..... Exhibit 8

Cogdell letter to Spencer, 3/22/07 ..... Exhibit 9

Spencer’s letter, 7/03/07 ..... Exhibit 10

Powell letter to Spencer, 7/16/07 ..... Exhibit 11

Spencer’s letter, 7/16/07 ..... Exhibit 12

Powell letter to Spencer, 7/30/07 ..... Exhibit 13

*United States v. Bass*,  
104 Fed.Appx. 997, 2004 WL 1719484 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... Exhibit 14

Order for return of payments (Dkt. 905) ..... Exhibit 15

Order releasing passport (Dkt. 924) ..... Exhibit 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A. Duda &amp; Sons Coop. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 504 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	11
<i>Barnes v. Estelle</i> , 518 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	5
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629 (1935) .....	1, 13
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 866 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Burdis v. Texas &amp; P. Ry. Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	10
<i>Colonial Refrigerated Transportation, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 403 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	9
<i>Daitz Flying Corp. v. United States</i> , 4 F.R.D. 372 (E.D.N.Y. 1945) .....	10
<i>Davis v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>In re United States</i> , 900 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Marden v. International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , 576 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>Martinez v. Bally’s Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin</i> , 486 U.S. 429, 108 S.Ct. 1895 (1988) .....	12
<i>Mobil Exploration &amp; Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11

*Narren v. Livingston Police Department*,  
86 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*North Carolina v. Pearce*,  
395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072 (1969) ..... 15

*Quest Med., Inc. v. Apprill*,  
90 F. 3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Santobello v. New York*,  
404 U.S. 257, 92 S.Ct. 495 (1971) ..... 10

*Steagald v. United States*,  
451 U.S. 204, 101 S.Ct. 1642 (1981) ..... 9

*Stinnett v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.*,  
227 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*United States v. Amuny*,  
767 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir.1985) ..... 9

*United States v. Badaracco*,  
954 F.2d 928 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*United States v. Bass*,  
104 Fed.Appx. 997, 2004 WL 1719484 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 4, 7-9, 12

*United States v. Beccera*,  
155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 12

*United States v. Brown*,  
459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 2, 3

*United States v. Campbell*,  
106 F.3d 64 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 2

*United States v. Continental-American Bank & Trust Co.*,  
79 F.Supp. 450 (W.D.La. 1948) ..... 10

*United States v. DiFrancesco*,  
449 U.S. 117, 101 S.Ct. 426, 435 (1980) ..... 15

*United States v. Edwards*,  
777 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 13

*United States v. Frazier*,  
340 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*United States v. Jones*,  
484 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*United States v. Millet*,  
559 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 10

*United States v. Radmall*,  
340 F.2d 798 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 8

*United States v. Ramming*,  
915 F.Supp. 854 (S.D. Tex. 1996) ..... 11

*United States v. Silvers*,  
90 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*United States v. Skilling*,  
— F.Supp.2d —, 2006 WL 3030721 (S.D.Tex. 2006) ..... 8

*United States v. Story*,  
439 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*United States v. Technic Servs., Inc.*,  
314 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*United States v. Thomas*,  
788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 8

*United States v. Voccola*,  
600 F.Supp. 1534 (D. R.I. 1985) ..... 10

*Van Cleave v. United States*,  
854 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 15

*White v. ARCO/Polymers, Inc.*,  
720 F.2d 1391 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 9

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §3264(b) ..... 4

28 C.F.R. § 0.39a ..... 14

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11(b)(3)(2001) ..... 4

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2 ..... 4

U.S.S.G. § 5A ..... 5

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(d)(2) ..... 5

U.S.S.G. §5G1.2 ..... 2, 6

U.S.S.G. §§ 2J1.2, 2J1.3, 3D 1.3, 4A1.1, 4A1.3 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

C. Wolfram, *Modern Legal Ethics* § 13.10, at 759-70 (1986) ..... 12

G. Hazard & W. Hodes, *The Law of Lawyering* § 3.8:101 (2d ed. 1990) ..... 12

MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY CANONS 1, 6, 7, 9 (1980) ..... 12

MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT R. 3.3 (2007) ..... 13

MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT R. 3.8, 4.4 (2007) ..... 12

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers, §§ 31, 49, 97 (2000) ..... 12
